invests, the investment portfolio of the Group may be subject to more rapid change in value than would be the case if the Group were required to maintain a wide

diversification among types of securities, countries and industry groups. Please refer to the Portfolio of the Group that follows the Notes to the financial statements.

(a)	 Market risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk is comprised mainly of movements in the Group’s investments. The investment portfolio is managed within parameters disclosed

in the Company’s offering memorandum. All investments present a risk of loss of capital.

As at 31 December 2012, the Group’s market risk is affected by three main components: changes in actual market prices, interest rates and foreign currency

movements. Interest rates and foreign currency movements are covered at (b) and (c) below.

The following details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the market prices, with 5% being the sensitivity rate used when reporting price risk to

key management and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in market price.

If market prices had increased by 5% with all other variables held constant, this would have had the following effect:

	 Net assets attributable to holders of equity shares	 Statement of Comprehensive Income

	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011

	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP

5% increase	 2,191,441	 2,897,757	 2,191,441	 2,897,757

5% decrease	 (2,191,441)	 (2,897,757)	 (2,191,441)	 (2,897,757)

The above changes are due to the following:

	 Financial Assets at FVTPL	 Financial Liabilities at FVTPL

	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011

	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP

5% increase	 9,310,256	 9,663,210	 (7,118,815)	 (6,765,453)

5% decrease	 (9,310,256)	 (9,663,210)	 7,118,815	 6,765,453

104

Greenwich Loan Income Fund Limited  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2012 29

3. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

(b) 	Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Group has exposure to interest rate risk

because it has borrowed to fund investments. The exposure arises on the difference between the rate of interest the Group is required to pay on borrowed funds and

the rate of interest which it receives on the debt securities in which it invests. Interest rate risk is comprised of two elements: spread risk and rate risk.

The Group is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows.

[…]

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the Group’s exposure to interest rates for interest bearing assets and liabilities (included in the interest

rate exposure table above) at the year end date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial period and held constant through the

reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating rates.

105

Greenwich Loan Income Fund Limited  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 201230

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2012

3. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

(b) 	Interest rate risk continued

A 200 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest spread risk internally on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in interest spreads, and 25 basis points is used when reporting interest rate risk for all interest bearing assets

and liabilities.

At 31 December 2012, should the interest spread have increased or decreased by 200 basis points, or had the interest rate have increased or decreased by 25 basis

points, with all other variables remaining constant, this would have had the following effect:

	 Net assets attributable to holders of equity shares	 Statement of Comprehensive Income

	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011

	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP

200 basis point increase in interest spread	 3,817,411	 3,897,904	 3,817,411	 3,897,904

200 basis point decrease in interest spread	 (3,817,411)	 (3,897,904)	 (3,817,411)	 (3,987,904)

25 basis point increase in interest rates	 159,310	 161,201	 159,310	 161,201

25 basis point decrease in interest rates 	 (159,310)	 (161,201)	 (159,310)	 (161,201)

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is limited to its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loan notes held at financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss and its cash and cash equivalents. These are all floating rate financial assets.

(c) 	Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group may make investments in currencies

other than Sterling. To the extent that it does, the Group will be exposed to a potentially adverse currency risk. Changes in the rate of exchange may affect the value

[…]

The Group and Company’s exposure to market risk comprises mainly movements in the Group and Company’s investments.  The investment portfolio is managed

within parameters disclosed in the Company’s offering memorandum.  All investments present a risk of loss of capital. As at 31 December 2013, the Group and

Company’s market risk is affected by three main components: changes in actual market prices, interest rates and foreign currency movements.  Interest rates and foreign

currency movements are covered below.

The following details the Group and Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the market prices of financial instruments, with 5% being the sensitivity

rate used when reporting price risk to the Board bi-annually and represents the Board’s assessment of the possible change in market price.

If market prices of financial instruments held by the Group increased or decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant, this would have had the following effect

during the year:

GROUP	 Net assets attributable to holders of equity shares	 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	 5% increase	 5% decrease	 5% increase	 5% decrease

	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP

31 December 2013	 3,087,930	 (3,087,930)	 3,087,930	 (3,087,930)

31 December 2012	 2,191,441	 (2,191,441)	 2,191,441	 (2,191,441)

The above changes are due to the following:

GROUP	 Financial Assets at FVTPL	 Financial Liabilities at FVTPL

	 5% increase	 5% decrease	 5% increase	 5% decrease

	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP

31 December 2013	 9,976,284	 (9,976,284)	 (6,888,354)	 6,888,354

31 December 2012	 9,310,256	 (9,310,256)	 (7,118,815)	 7,118,815

172

GLI Finance Limited  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2013 45

3. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Market risk CONTINUED

If market prices of financial instruments held by the Company increased or decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant, this would have had the following

effect during the year:

GROUP	 Net assets attributable to holders of equity shares	 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	 5% increase	 5% decrease	 5% increase	 5% decrease

	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP

31 December 2013	 3,373,425	 (3,373,425)	 3,373,425	 (3,373,425)

31 December 2012	 2,683,270	 (2,683,270)	 2,683,270	 (2,683,270)

The above changes would be due to the changes in fair value of financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss.

[…]

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the Group’s exposure to interest rates for interest bearing assets and liabilities (included in the interest

rate exposure table above) at the year end date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial period and held constant through the

reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating rates.

A 200 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest spread risk internally on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in interest spreads, and 25 basis points is used when reporting interest rate risk for all interest bearing assets and liabilities.

At 31 December 2013, should the interest spread have increased or decreased by 200 basis points, or had the interest rate have increased or decreased by 25 basis

points, with all other variables remaining constant, this would have had the following effect:

GROUP	 Net assets attributable to holders of equity shares	 ConsolidatedStatement of Comprehensive Income

	 31 December 2013	 31 December 2012	 31 December 2013	 31 December 2012

	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP

200 basis point increase in interest spread	 3,878,322	 3,817,411	 3,878,322	 3,817,411

200 basis point decrease in interest spread	 (3,878,322)	 (3,817,411)	 (3,878,322)	 (3,817,411)

25 basis point increase in interest rates	 165,805	 159,310	 165,805	 159,310

25 basis point decrease in interest rates 	 (165,805)	 (159,310)	 (165,805)	 (159,310)

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is limited to its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loan notes held as financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss and its cash and cash equivalents.  These are all floating rate financial assets.

The table below summarises the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk:

	 Floating rate	 Fixed rate	 Non-interest

	 Financial	 Financial	 Bearing Financial

	 Instruments	 Instruments	 Instruments	 Total

At 31 December 2013	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	 1,407,739	 12,591,062	 53,469,695	 67,468,496

[…]

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the Company’s exposure to interest rates for interest bearing assets and liabilities (included in the

interest rate exposure table above) at the year end date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial period and held constant through the

reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating rates.

A 200 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest spread risk internally on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in interest spreads, and 25 basis points is used when reporting interest rate risk for all interest bearing assets and

liabilities.

As at 31 December 2013, should the interest spread have increased or decreased by 200 basis points, or had the interest rate have increased or decreased by 25 basis

points, with all other variables remaining constant, this would have had the following effect:

COMPANY	 Net assets attributable to holders of equity shares	 ConsolidatedStatement of Comprehensive Income

	 31 December 2013	 31 December 2012	 31 December 2013	 31 December 2012

	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP	 GBP

200 basis point increase in interest spread	 146,792	 155,303	 146,792	 155,303

200 basis point decrease in interest spread	 (146,792)	 (155,303)	 (146,792)	 (155,303)

25 basis point increase in interest rates	 28,451	 34,531	 28,451	 34,531

25 basis point decrease in interest rates 	 (28,451)	 (34,531)	 (28,451)	 (34,531)

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is limited to its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and its cash and cash equivalents. These are all floating

rate financial assets.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group or Company may make investments

in currencies other than Sterling. To the extent that it does, the Group and Company will be exposed to a potentially adverse currency risk. Changes in the rate of

exchange may affect the value of the Group and Company’s investments, and the level of income that it receives from those investments.

[…]

exchange rate. There is also some exposure to Euro, Swiss Franc, Hong Kong Dollar and Swedish Kroner, however these are not considered significant.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the sensitivity of the Group’s outstanding foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities

to a 5% increase/decrease in Sterling against US Dollar, Euro, Swiss Franc, Hong Kong Dollar and Swedish Kroner, translated at the year end date.

In accordance with the Group’s policy, the Executive Team monitors the Group’s currency position on a regular basis, and the Board of Directors reviews it on a

quarterly basis.

The majority of the Company’s net financial assets and liabilities are also denominated in US Dollars and therefore the Company is exposed to fluctuations in the

GBP:US Dollar exchange rate. There is also some exposure to Euro, however, this is less significant.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the sensitivity of the Company’s outstanding foreign currency-denominated financial assets and

liabilities to a 5% increase/decrease in Sterling against US Dollar and Euro, translated at the year end date.

GROUP Net Assets & Statement of Comprehensive Income

USD

(in GBP)

EUR

(in GBP)

CHF

(in GBP)

HKD

(in GBP)

SEK

(in GBP)

Total

(in GBP)

31 December 2013 2,365,628 234,278 41 (994) 8,133 2,607,086

31 December 2012 2,889,660 66,292 285 - - 2,956,237

COMPANY Net Assets & Statement of Comprehensive Income

USD

(in GBP)

EUR

(in GBP)

Total

(in GBP)

31 December 2013 2,160,086 242,062 2,402,148

31 December 2012 2,293,866 8,223 2,302,089

175

GLI Finance Limited  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 201348

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2013

3. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Interest rate risk CONTINUED

In accordance with the Company’s policy, the Executive Team monitors the Company’s currency position on a regular basis, and the Board of Directors reviews it on a

quarterly basis.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises when a failure by counterparties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the

year end date.  The Group invests primarily in senior debt, senior subordinated debt and junior subordinated debt.  The maximum investment size, at the time of the